
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Thursday 19 March 2020 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Com
[...]
ject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public
Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in 
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the 
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  Please note questions relating 
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked.
Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via 
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must 
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting 
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the 
meeting. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 21 January 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them.

4. VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2020/21  (Pages 11 - 30)

This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations in 
2020/21.

5. EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2019 ANNUAL UPDATE  
(Pages 31 - 84)

A report on progress during 2019 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

6. RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON IMPROVING HEALTHCARE 
TOGETHER 2020 TO 2030  (Pages 85 - 164)

This report considers the consultation response on Improving Heathcare 
Together 2020-3030 and a Council Position Statement on the consultation.



This page is intentionally left blank



9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 21 January 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Arthur Abdulin (as nominated substitute for Councillor Luke Giles), Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, David Gulland (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Julie Morris), Christine Howells, Phil Neale and Peter Webb

In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir 

Absent: Councillor Luke Giles and Councillor Julie Morris

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Russell Blackmur 
(Business Development Manager), Sam Beak (Leisure Development Manager) (Items 
17-21 only), Lilley Kennedy (Community Sports Development Officer) (Items 17-21 
only), Rachel Kundasamy (Health and Wellbeing Officer) (Items 17-21 only), Mark 
Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) 
and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public. 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declaration of interest was made in relation to the business to be 
considered at the meeting:

Health and Wellbeing Action Plan
Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she was a member of the 
steering group for Epsom and Ewell Dementia Action Alliance.

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
10 October 2019 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

20 HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received a report setting out Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council’s Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-2021.

The following matters were considered:

a) Action plan objective: increase levels of walking and cycling. Officers 
informed the Committee that a number of actions were planned to 
promote walking and cycling in the Borough, including improved website 
information, maps and identification of accessible routes. Following a 
question from a Member, it was noted that Officers would liaise with 
Surrey County Council Highways to address overgrown vegetation 
blocking a walking route adjacent to Cheam Road.

b) Action plan objective: meeting the needs of those with dementia. The 
Committee was informed that in support of objective 8 of the Action Plan, 
it was intended to provide Officers and Councillors with access to 
dementia awareness training.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) that the Committee approved the Health and Wellbeing Action Plan, 
set out in Annex 1 of the report.

21 COMMUNITY BOXING PILOT 

The Committee received a report setting out a proposal for a Community Boxing 
Pilot within Epsom & Ewell.

The following matters were considered:

a) Involvement of Amateur Boxing Clubs. The Committee noted that 
Surbiton Amateur Boxing Club had been selected for involvement with the 
pilot following its recommendation by England Boxing as an accredited 
club with capacity to deliver the scheme. Clubs within Epsom & Ewell had 
been approached, but were not affiliated to England Boxing.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee agreed:

(1) that subject to securing all third party funding and entering into the 
relevant agreement, to approve the Community Boxing Pilot, as set 
out in the report; 

(2) to delegate to the Head of Housing and Community in consultation 
with Chair and Vice-chair of the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
and the Council’s Chief Operating Officer any minor operational 
changes to the pilot. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2020/21 Capital 
Programme and a provisional programme for 2021-23. The Committee’s 
approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 
2020.

The following matters were considered:

a) Future use of Bourne Hall. The Committee noted that discussions were 
underway with Surrey County Council regarding future use of Bourne Hall. 
Officers hoped that proposals would be presented to the Committee for 
consideration during the 2020-21 financial year.

b) Grant funding for performing arts. Following an enquiry from a 
Councillor, it was noted that Officers would look into the availability of 
grant funding for the Epsom Playhouse in relation to supporting the 
provision of minority community group performing arts projects.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) submitted the Capital Programme for 2020/21 as identified in section 4 
and 5 of the report to the Council for approval on 13 February 2020;

(2) confirmed that it supported all of the schemes included in the 
provisional programme for 2021-23 as identified in section 6 of the 
report;

(3) noted that:-

a) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants 
would only proceed when funding had been received;

b) schemes for 2021-23 were provisional pending an annual review of 
funds available for capital investment.

23 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which it is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2020.

The following matters were considered:

a) Bourne Hall. Officers informed the Committee that it was proposed to 
combine peak and off-peak charges into a standard annual charge for 
room hires, as use of the venue did not follow a seasonal pattern.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020 12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

b) Commercial outdoor fitness classes in parks. Officers informed the 
Committee that it was proposed to introduce an annual charge for use of 
the Borough’s parks for outdoor fitness classes. This charge was based 
on the number of classes held per week by the operator and would cover 
the cost of administration and make a small contribution to the general 
upkeep of the Borough’s green spaces.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) authorised the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for 
items generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off 
services or items; 

and, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) agreed the fees and charges for 2020/21 as set out at Annex 1.

24 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2020/21.

The following matters were considered:

a) Outturn for Community & Wellbeing Committee, 2019/20. The 
Committee was informed that its outturn for 2019/20 was a probable 
overspend of £182,000. This was due to an increase in the number of 
families requiring temporary accommodation.

b) Future savings options. The Committee noted the potential future 
savings options identified by the report for in-principle approval. These 
included: Reducing subsidy of operating Ewell Court House (2020/21); 
Review of Bourne Hall (2021/22 & 2022/23); Locking of parks (2021&22); 
Reduce subsidy of operating Community & Wellbeing Centre (2023/24). 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) recommended the 2020/21 service estimates for approval at the 
budget meeting of Full Council in February 2020.

(2) supported in principle the future savings options as set out in 5.3 of 
the report for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.08 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 21 January 2020 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2020/21

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Support for Voluntary 

Organisations 2020/21 
Annex 2 – The difference we make in the 
local community. Citizens Advice Epsom & 
Ewell

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations in 
2020/21.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Community and Wellbeing Committee approves the proposed 
support for voluntary organisations in 2020/21, as detailed in Annex 1 to 
this report.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report links to the Council’s Key Priorities “Supporting our Community”. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council provides support to a range of voluntary organisations in 
Epsom and Ewell in order to maintain and improve the quality of 
[...]
rked with the client to make 
a successful application for 
council tax support and the 
family are now making regular 
payments to reduce arrears. 

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Going Forward

� Potential for increased 
partnership opportunities:

� Working with Housing

� Working with Council Tax

� Proposed plans for Health 
& Wellbeing Action Plan

� Our part in publicising 
Social Prescribing

� Impact of Brexit

� Money Advice / Debt Support

� Helping with cost efficiencies

� Value for money

� Volunteers equate to 12 full 
time staff

� Universal Credit Support –
saving officer time

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Presented by: Lisa Davis & Peter Edwards
Date: 9 October 2019

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 2



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2019 ANNUAL 
UPDATE

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no)
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Biodiversity Action Plan 2019 

Annual update
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 
2010-2020

Report summary

A report on progress during 2019 in implementing the Epsom & Ewell Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee notes progress during 2019 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan addresses all four of 
the Council’s Key Priorities:

1.1.1 “Keeping the Borough Clean and Green” – by guiding the   
implementation of open space management plans.

1.12 “Supporting our Community” – by encouraging and supporting 
volunteers, and encouraging healthier lifestyles through regular access to 
nature.

1.13 “Managing our Resources” – by helping to ensure the sustainable 
management of the Borough’s environmental resources (Ecosystem 
Services).

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

1.14 “Supporting Businesses and our Local Economy” – by guiding 
planning policy and helping maintain a green and attractive place to live 
and work.

2 Background

2.1 The Borough’s first biodiversity action plan was produced by the Epsom & 
Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan Working Group and approved by the 
Council in 2010.

2.2 The plan contains 7 objectives, comprising 23 targets with 45 actions. It 
should be noted that the Working Group has no set budget to directly 
assist in implementing the plan and consequently is restricted to a 
coordinating/prioritising role with the plan as an essential guide and tool. 
That said, all members of the Working Group continue to be able to 
contribute to the implementation of the plan through the course of their 
normal duties.

2.3 The plan does have suggested dates for the achievement of actions which 
assists in prioritisation but does not provide a measure of success or 
failure, especially given the current time and resource constraints on 
those working to implement the plan.

2.4 The report attached at Annex 1 summarises progress made during 2019 
against the plan’s seven objectives.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to note progress during 2019 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan. The report will be posted on the 
biodiversity pages of the Council’s website.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The local authority has a duty under section 40 of the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 to have regard when 
exercising its functions, so far as is consistent with the proper exercise of 
those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodi
[...]
s to conserve 

and enhance biodiversity in the Borough. A BIG THANK YOU from the 

Working Group to all the volunteers who have helped conserve and 

enhance biodiversity in the Borough during 2019 in all weathers!  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions or you  would like to find out more about the 

implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 

please call  01372 732000 and ask to speak to the Countryside Team or 

email countryside@epsom-Ewell.gov.uk 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1

mailto:countryside@epsom-Ewell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON IMPROVING 
HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 2020 TO 2030

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) Yes
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

The period of consultation ends 1st April 2020

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Position Statement in response to 
proposal to site specialist acute unit at Sutton
Annex 2 – Proposed consultation response 
Annex 3 – Consultation documentation

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agenda papers Community and Wellbeing 
Committee 12 June 2018

Report summary 

This report considers the consultation response on Improving Heathcare Together 
2020-3030 and a Council Position Statement on the consultation.

Recommendation (s)

The Committee

(1) agrees the Position Statement relating to the future location of the new 
specialist emergency care hospital as set out in Annex 1

(2) agrees the consultation response to Improving Healthcare Together 2020-
2030 as set out in Annex 2

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s key priorities include supporting our community and this 
report seeks to support our residents through the provision of high quality 
healthcare.

Page 85

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

2 Background

2.1 In December 2008 the Council adopted a Charter and Position Statement 
on the delivery of local NHS services, to be used as a standpoint on a 
range of NHS services. The Position Statement was updated in 2010 to 
incorporate the Council’s views on a range of NHS services, including the 
retention of the current A&E services at Epsom hospital.

2.2 In response to proposals to sell land at Epsom Hospital, in June 2018 the 
Council adopted a further Position Statement for issues relating to the 
future provision of acute services within Epsom and St Helier University 
Hospital NHS Trusts (ESHUHT) area and the proposed sale of the land.

2.3 In 2017, the Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust 
(ESHUHT) undertook a stakeholder engagement process considering 
options for the location of a future acute services unit.

2.4 In 2017 following the stakeholder engagement the ESHUHT completed a 
pre-consultation process, exploring six possible options for the future of 
acute services. Following this they produced a strategic outline case for 
investment in the hospitals for the period 2020 – 2030

2.5 Feedback received by ESHUHT during the pre-consultation process has 
informed the proposals, reducing the options for the future location of a 
new specialist emergency care hospital from six options to three options.

3 Consultation: Improving Healthcare Together 2020 -2030

3.1 On 8th January 2020 a public consultation known as ”Improving 
Healthcare Together 2020- 2030” (IHCT) was launched jointly by NHS 
Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group (SDCCG), NHS Sutton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCG) and NHS Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (MCCG). The consultation considers proposals to 
invest in both Epsom and St Helier hospitals and build a new specialist 
emergency care hospital. The consultation ends on 1st April 2020. 

3.2 The services to be delivered by the new specialist emergency care 
hos
[...]
e emissions and the time taken 
to reach appropriate treatment centres. 

8 Partnerships

8.1 The County wide Health and Wellbeing Board is a partnership with 
responsibility to strategically lead many partners across Surrey, including 
all CCGs within Surrey and Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

9 Risk Assessment

9.1 The Council has an opportunity to respond to this consolation and to 
agree a new Position Statement setting out the Council’s view on the 
proposals contained within the consultation. If the Council did not respond 
to the consultation there would be no opportunity influence the outcome of 
the consultation. 

10 Conclusion and Recommendations

10.1 For the reasons expressed in the attached Position Statement in Annex 1 
and the proposed consultation response (Annex 2) the Council considers 
the new emergency care hospital should be created at Epsom hospital 
with Sutton as the next best location.

10.2 The investment of £500m in the healthcare services for Epsom and Ewell 
Borough residents is thoroughly welcomed, as well as the commitment to 
continue to invest in Epsom hospital.

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 March 2020

10.3 The recommendations are that the committee agree the Position 
Statement relating to the future location of the new specialist emergency 
care hospital, as set out in Annex 1 and  agree the consultation response 
to Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030 as set out in Annex 2.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 90

Agenda Item 6



Draft Questions: Hospital Consultation

Question 1: Our model of care (or new way of working)

It’s a good solution (tick in box)

Whilst we are of the view that Epsom should be the site of the new acute provision, the Council fully 
supports the business case for the location of specialist services on one site. 

We understand the benefits of the model in respect of being able to have a full complement of 
specialist consultants, medical staff and nursing staff,
[...]
our second preference would be the Sutton 
location.

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Annex 1

Position Statement: responses to the Improving Healthcare 
Together 2020 -2030

1. The Council welcomes the decision to invest £500m into the provision of 
world class health care services for the residents of the borough

2. The Council strongly recommends that the proposed new specialist 
emergency care hospital should be located at Epsom General Hospital. 
The alternative locations are too London centric, create travel access 
difficulties for Epsom and Ewell residents and do not adequately address 
the future expansion of housing and population anticipated in Epsom 
and Ewell and East Surrey.

3. Should the new hospital not be located at Epsom hospital, in recognition 
of the wider financial impact on the NHS regarding the hospital location 
options, as outlined in the consultation documentation, that Sutton is 
the Council’s second preference. 

4. It is recognised that Epsom hospital has never had full A&E trauma 
services, such as emergency surgery.  Should the new emergency care 
hospital not be located at Epsom, a 24 hour Urgent Treatment Centre 
unit should be retained at Epsom General Hospital which supports 
treatment for all but the most serious of cases. 

5. This council recognises that 85% of current services will remain at Epsom 
hospital in the event of Sutton or St Helier being chosen as the preferred 
site for the new acute hospital.

6. Wherever the new emergency care hospital is built, this council 
recognises the financial benefits to the Trust in reducing their reliance 
on expensive agency staff. The Council also recognises that the 
investment in Epsom hospital will significantly reduce the hospital’s 
operating deficit and therefore make the future of Epsom hospital more 
certain. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



Improving  
Healthcare  
To
[...]
se contact us by email at  
hello@improvinghealthcaretogether.org.uk or phone 02038 800 271 and we will do our best 
to provide the information in a suitable format or language.

hello@improvinghealthcaretogether.org.uk02038 800 271

02038 800 271

02038 800 271.
hello@improvinghealthcaretogether.org.uk

hello@improvinghealthcaretogether.org.uk

Page 162

Agenda Item 6
Annex 3



Improving  
Healthcare  
Together 

2020 to 2030

? ?

Please send your questionnaire to:

Opinion Research Services, FREEPOST SS1018,  
PO Box 530, Swansea, SA1 1ZL.

The closing date for the consultation is  
Wednesday 1 April 2020.

XLPL01100000A5B
Page 163

Agenda Item 6
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21
	Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21 Annex 1
	Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21 Annex 2

	5 Epsom & Ewell Biodiversity Action Plan - 2019 Annual Update
	EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2019 ANNUAL UPDATE Annex 1

	6 Response to public consultation on Improving Healthcare Together 2020 to 2030
	Annex 2
	Annex 1
	Annex 3






Minutes of the meeting


14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 19 March 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Alex Coley (as nominated substitute for Councillor Christine Cleveland), 
Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, David Gulland (as nominated substitute for Councillor Julie 
Morris), Colin Keane (as nominated substitute for Councillor Christine Howells), 
Phil Neale and Peter Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Christine Cleveland, Councillor Christine Howells and Councillor 
Julie Morris

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Stewart Cocker 
(Countryside Manager) (Items 25-29 only), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary 
Sector Liaison Officer) and Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer)

25 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made by Councillors in relation to 
items of business on the agenda for the meeting: 

Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21

Councillor Peter Webb, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Peter Webb declared that he is an advisor for the 
Citizens Advice Bureau..

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee held on 
21 January 2020 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

28 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2020/21 

The Committee received a report proposing support for voluntary organisations 
in 2020/21.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020 15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were considered:

a) Increase in notional grants for accommodation. The Committee noted 
that new licence agreements for Town Hall accommodation would be 
issued to the relevant voluntary organisations this year following the 
expiry of the existing three-year agreements. The notional grant value of 
these agreements had been increased to reflect the current market value 
of the accommodation provided.

b) Parking arrangements. Officers informed the Committee that the 
grant/subsidy provided for parking was based on historic agreements and 
that additional parking permits for Hook Road car park were available to 
the voluntary organisations at a subsidised cost of £120 per annum. The 
full cost of permits was £630 per annum.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Community and Wellbeing Committee approved the 
proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2020/21, as detailed 
in Annex 1 to the report.

29 EPSOM & EWELL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - 2019 ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Committee received a report detailing progress during 2019 in the 
implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan 2010-2020.

The following matters were considered:

a) Progress made throughout the last business year 2019-2020. The 
Committee noted the number of positive actions and activities achieved as 
a result of the Action Plan during the last year, including the increased 
input from voluntary groups.

b) Environmental Stewardship Agreement. The Committee noted that the 
current 2010-2020 Environmental Stewardship Agreement had provided 
nearly a quarter of a million pounds in funding for the Borough in the past 
10 years, but was due to end in 2020. Officers were working with Natural 
England and the Forestry Commission to confirm a future Scheme.

c) Climate Change Action Plan. The Committee noted the strong links 
between the Borough’s Biodiversity Action Plan and Climate Change 
Action Plan. The Borough performed very well in terms of tree cover in 
comparison to other parts of the Country (43% coverage in the Borough’s 
parks and open spaces in comparison to the national average of 13%s). 
The Committee noted that increased tree planting was not necessarily 
beneficial to biodiversity as it might not be possible without the destruction 
of other, more diverse habitats. Increased tree planting would also not 
significantly improve CO2 absorption and would require the repayment of 
significant habitat protection grant funding if carried out in some areas of 
the Borough.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

d) Green corridors and integration of the Biodiversity Action Plan with 
the Local Plan. The Committee was informed that the Council’s 
Countryside Management Service worked closely with its Planning 
Officers. The Biodiversity Action Plan and provision of ‘Green Corridors’ 
was integrated with the previous Local Plan. Officers would ensure that 
the link between the two services continued in the future.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted progress during 2019 in implementing the 
Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan.

30 RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON IMPROVING HEALTHCARE 
TOGETHER 2020 TO 2030 

The Committee received a report proposing a response to the Improving 
Healthcare Together 2020-2030 NHS consultation and a Council Position 
Statement on the consultation.

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer 
highlighting the proposals set out in the Improving Healthcare Together 2020-
2030 public consultation. The Committee noted the following matters: 

 The provision of £500 million in Government funding to improve existing 
buildings at Epsom and St Helier hospitals and the provision of a new 
specialist emergency care hospital in Epsom, St Helier or Sutton. A 
minimum of £80 million of this investment to be in Epsom and St Helier 
Hospital buildings.

 85% of services would remain at Epsom hospital in the event of the new 
specialist emergency care hospital being sited in St Helier or Sutton.

 The provision of 24 hour, 365-day-a-year Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) 
at Epsom Hospital in the event of the new specialist emergency care 
hospital being sited in St Helier or Sutton. A UTC would support 2 out of 3 
cases which would normally be served by an Accident and Emergency 
Department.

 The investment and changes in services would be made in the context of 
very significant financial challenges being faced by the local Healthcare 
Trusts. The proposals put forward in the consultation intended to reduce 
ongoing building maintenance costs and the Trusts’ dependency on 
agency staffing.

The Committee considered the following matters:

a) Needs of Borough residents. The Committee considered the varying 
needs of residents within the Borough. It was considered that residents’ 
preferences on the location of a new Emergency Care Hospital might 
depend on where they lived in the Borough, and their access to the 
proposed sites. The Committee noted that the Council was one of a 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 March 2020 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

number of bodies likely to submit a response to the consultation, and that 
its response should support an outcome that best met the needs of the 
Borough as a whole. The Committee also noted that the Epsom site was 
centrally located (geographically) in the NHS Trust and well positioned for 
access from East Surrey, whilst the other two proposed sites were very 
London centric and had neither of these benefits.

b) Position statement and consultation response. The Committee noted 
that the proposed Position Statement and consultation response strongly 
recommended that the proposed specialist emergency care hospital be 
located at the Epsom site, and that if this were not the case, the Council’s 
second preference was for the Sutton site as outlined in the consultation 
documentation.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Agreed the Position Statement relating to the future location of the 
new specialist emergency care hospital as set out in the Annex to the 
report.

(2) Agreed the consultation response to Improving Healthcare Together 
2020-2030 as set out in the Annex to the report.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)


